
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Wellington Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquires to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the  meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 

the national pay award and potential employment related legislative 
changes. 
 

7. ENHANCED VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (EVR2) UPDATE  (Pages 
15 - 20) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources proposing an 

extension of the current enhanced voluntary redundancy offer (EVR2) 
until 31 March 2022. 
 

8. BREXIT - UPDATE - WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS AND 
CONSIDERATIONS FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  (Pages 21 
- 30) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources  providing an 

update on the workforce implications as a result of Brexit. 
 

9. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PAY STATEMENT - FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2020/21  (Pages 31 - 46) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive setting out the annual Pay 

Statement.  
 

10. MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME - ASSISTANT TO THE 
EXECUTIVE - CLIMATE CHANGE  (Pages 47 - 60) 

 
 To consider a report of the Monitoring Officer setting out proposals for 

amendments to the Members’ Allowances Scheme following the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 



wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday, 28th 

June, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

 
* Councillor Keith Evans 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor Judith Grajewski 
  Councillor Keith House 
 

  Councillor Roy Perry 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
 

*Present 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Keith Mans  

 
 

44.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Collett, Grajewski, House and Perry. 
Councillors Hiscock and Huxstep were in attendance as the substitute members 
for their respective Groups.  
 

45.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

46.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

47.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations to the meeting. 
 

48.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Chief 
Executive to comment on the new partnership with West Sussex County Council 
in the area of Children’s Services. The Chief Executive set out the role of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Hampshire in supporting improvement in West Sussex and the potential for this 
to become a longer term arrangement. He noted that this was in line with similar 
work that Hampshire had done in the Isle of Wight, Torbay and 
Buckinghamshire, and that Hampshire was one of only a few authorities in a 
position to offer such support. The capacity to take on support for West Sussex 
had been considered carefully and was possible due to other external projects 
winding down, therefore there was confidence that it could be done without 
detriment to Hampshire. It was acknowledged that the challenges of providing 
such support was substantial, however also always provided positive 
opportunities for Hampshire staff.  
 

49.   WORKFORCE REPORT 2018-19  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
providing an overview of key workforce data (excluding schools) and trends.  
 
The report was introduced and details relating to: headcount, senior staff, the 
very small number of staff on Grade A, agency costs and the overall wage bill 
were outlined. Action to understand and tackle the gender pay gap was set out 
and it was confirmed that this would be fed into wider inclusion and diversity 
work.  
 
A number of other key areas of the report, including age profile, employment 
turnover, nationality, absence rates, health and wellbeing, performance and the 
management of misconduct were highlighted. With reference to the health and 
wellbeing survey, it was confirmed that a further breakdown of results by 
department was available and for this reason a departmental focus on 
responding to any challenges that had been identified would be taken.  
 
Noting the outcome of the gender pay gap report, it was questioned whether the 
level of pay was the same for the same role. It was confirmed that it was and that 
the gender pay gap referred to the pay difference across all roles. Many of the 
lower paid roles within Hampshire County Council were outsourced by other 
Authorities and the gap was reflective of a wider societal trend of certain roles 
being more likely to be a particular gender.  
 
The recommendations in the report were agreed and it was RESOLVED to note 
the workforce activities being undertaken.  
 

50.   LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
providing an update on recent and pending legislative changes. 
 
The report was introduced and the position on the annual pay award set out. It 
was confirmed that the County Council was on track to meet legislative 
requirements relating to the issuing of contracts and average pay calculations. 
The outcome of the ethnic pay gap consultation was still pending.  
 
The pension impact of mid and low earners of changes being consulted on about 
exit payments was highlighted and it was noted that this posed risks regarding 

Page 6



 

staff development and flexibility on redundancy. In particular as there was no 
index to increase the cap, the pressure would increase over time. Members 
acknowledged the success historically of the use of voluntary redundancy 
schemes to manage and shape the workforce and supported the consultation 
response.  
 
The recommendations in the report were considered and it was RESOLVED: 
 

i. That EHCC note the successful application of the pay award, in 
accordance with the EHCC collective agreement. 

ii. That EHCC note the developments in relation to legislation. 
iii. That EHCC endorses the officers proposed responses to the exit payment 

gap consultation outlined in section 11 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

Committee 

 

Employment in Hampshire County Council 

Date: 22 October 2019 

Title: Pay, Policy and Legislation Update 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen 

Tel:    01962 847361 Email: Nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to EHCC on the national 
pay award and proposed employment related legislative changes.  

Recommendations 

2. That EHCC note the current position of national pay negotiations on the pay 
award and developments in relation to legislation.  

3. That EHCC delegates authority to make future decisions on the pay award for 
teachers employed outside Hampshire schools to the Director of Children’s 
Services.  

 

Executive Summary  

4. National negotiations on the pay award, affecting staff on EHCC terms and 
conditions are not yet concluded. EHCC will be updated when details are 
known.  

5. New legislation coming into effect in April 2020 changes how holiday pay is 
calculated. A SAP solution will be implemented on 1 April 2020. 

6. The government have yet to respond following the closure of consultation on 
the £95k cap. The government have launched four new consultation 
documents, a summary of which is provided in this paper.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk


  

7. Decisions on the application of a national pay award for teaching staff 
employed outside of Hampshire Schools have, to date, been taken by the 
Director of Children’s Services through Children’s Services Departmental 
Management Team. This paper recommends EHCC formally delegates future 
decisions to the Director of Children’s Services to ensure appropriate 
decisions can continue to be made. 

Contextual information 

2020 Pay Award Negotiations 

8. The last pay deal agreed between the Local Government Association (LGA) 
and Trade Unions was a two-year deal, agreeing pay awards that took effect 
in April 2018 and April 2019.  At the time of writing, the negotiations on the 
pay deal for April 2020 and beyond have not been concluded. EHCC will be 
updated when further details of the national pay settlement for 2020 are 
known.   

Changes to Employment Legislation - Calculation of Holiday Pay 

9. On 6 April 2020, the statutory method for calculating a week’s pay will change 
from an average of 12 weeks, to a
[...]
y Council which 
could create recruitment and retention difficulties.  

18. To ensure that CSDMT can continue to make this decision with the 
appropriate governance, the EHCC Committee is requested to formally 
delegate responsibility for determining the pay policy for teachers outside of 
schools to the Director of Children’s Services.  

Consultation and Equalities 

19. It is not envisaged that there will be any equalities impact from the known 
changes. 

 

Conclusions 

20. Outcomes from the national consultations will be monitored and updates 
provided to EHCC as identified in this paper.  

21. Formal delegation of the decision for the pay award for teachers outside of 
schools will regularise the position. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 12



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but potentially impacts the County 
Council’s workforce strategy 
 

 
 

Other Significant Links 
  

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   

Title Date 
Pay and Legislation Update  
Legislation Update 

28 March 2018 
28 June 2019 
 

  

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 13



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

Equality objectives are not considered to be adversely affected by proposals 
in this report. 

 

 
 

Page 14



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee 

 

Employment in Hampshire County Council 

Date: 22 October 2019 

Title: Enhanced Voluntary Redundancy (EVR2) Update 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Georgina Campbell (Policy & Reward Manager) 

Tel:    01962 847361 Email: georgina.campbell@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek an extension of the current enhanced 
voluntary redundancy offer (EVR2) until 31 March 2022 

 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That EHCC agree the extension to the EVR2 Scheme to 31 March 2022, 
noting that changes in Exit Payment legislation may affect the ability of this 
scheme to achieve the intended purpose. 

3. In light of the proposed changes to Exit Payment legislation, that an update is 
provided to EHCC if the EVR2 scheme needs to be amended.   

Executive Summary  

4. The current EVR2 scheme was agreed at EHCC on 11 November 2015. It is 
actively used throughout the organisation to facilitate reductions in the 
workforce through voluntary means.  This paper seeks an extension to this 
scheme. 

Contextual Information  

5. As agreed at EHCC on 11 November 2015, the current Enhanced Voluntary 
Redundancy (EVR2) Policy was introduced in order to continue to facilitate 
the County Council’s need to further reduce its workforce through voluntary 
means and contribute towards achieving the significant financial savings 
targets that need to be met.  The scheme is subject to regular review and was 
extended by EHCC in November 2015 until March 2020.  

6. There has been, and there will continue to be, a need to reduce and transform 
the workforce, the preference being that this continues through voluntary 
measures.  EVR2 provides the organisation with a mechanism to be agile, 
flexible, to move at pace and manage exits in a way that reduces, as far as 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



  

possible, the unrest, uncertainty and negative impact that compulsory exits 
often bring about.     

7. The decision on whether to utilise the EVR2 policy and approve any exits, is 
made through a robust business case process with governance agreement 
required by the relevant Director, the Assistant Head of HR, Director of 
Corporate Resources and the Chief Executive.   The business case will have 
considered workforce reductions based on organisational needs, new 
operating model requirements including skill sets and new technology, public 
value and critically the commercial environment in which the Council is 
operating. 

8. Since EVR2 was first agreed and made available, it is clear from the data in 
Table 1 below, that 
[...]
ancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

Equality objectives are not considered to be adversely affected by proposals 
in this report. 

 

 
 

Page 20



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 

Date: 22 October 2019 

Title: Brexit – Update - Workforce Implications and Considerations 
for Hampshire County Council  

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen 

Tel:    01962 847361 Email: nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk 

    

 
Purpose of this report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to EHCC on the 
workforce implications as a result of Brexit. 
 
Recommendation 
 

2. EHCC are asked to note the work underway in respect of the workforce in the 
current known context of Brexit.  
 
Executive Summary  
 

3. A paper was provided to EHCC in July 2018 and M
[...]
y-support-for-vulnerable-citizens
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/eu-settlement-scheme-community-support-for-vulnerable-citizens


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 
 

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 

Date: 22 October 2019 

Title: Hampshire County Council Pay Statement – Financial Year 
2020/21 

Report From: Chief Executive 

Contact name: 
Barbara Beardwell, Head of Law & Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel:    01962 845157 Email: barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purposes of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed Pay Statement for 
2020/21, and to seek the recommendation of the EHCC Committee of the 
proposed Pay Statement to the County Council. 

 

Recommendations 

 

2. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval of 
the Pay Statement as detailed in this report and at Appendix A, setting out 
the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the 
financial year 2020/21 in accordance with the requirements of the Localism 
Act, 

3. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council that it 
remains the appropriate Committee to agree Chief Officer remuneration, for 
Chief Officers above Grade K, including individual salary offers in respect 
of any new Chief Officer appointments, any changes to Chief Officer 
salaries after appointment and any severance packages for Chief Officers 
leaving the County Council, in accordance with the Pay Statement. 

4. That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the EHCC Committee, to make any 
changes to the draft Pay Statement consequential upon any changes to 
legislative requirements or other statutory guidance or changes to salaries 
of staff determined prior to consideration of the Pay Statement by full 
Council. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

Executive Summary  

5. This report outlines the requirements on the County Council in respect of 
pay accountability placed on the County Council in consequence of the 
Localism Act (“the Localism Act”), Chapter 8, Sections 38 to 43. 

6. By virtue of Section 38 of the Localism Act, the County Council is required 
to prepare a Pay Statement (“Pay Statement”) for each financial year.  This 
Pay Statement needs to set out the County Council’s policies in respect of 
the remuneration of its Chief Officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid 
employees, and the relationship between the remuneration of its Chief 
Officers and the remuneration of employees who are not Chief Officers. 

7. Section 39 of the Localism Act requires that a Pay Statement required 
under the Localism Act is prepared and approved by full Council prior to 31 
March immediately preceding the year to which it relates.   The County 
Council must comply with the provisions of the approved Pay Statement 
when making any determinations in respect of the remuneration of Chief 
Officers in the financial year to which such Pay Statement relates.  A copy 
of the proposed Pay Statement for 2020/21 is attached at Appendix A to 
this report. 

Contextual information 

8. Chief Officer” is defined as Section 43 (2) of the Localism Act, and means 
each of the following: 

 The Head of Paid Service 

 The Monitoring Officer 

 A Statutory Chief Officer 

 A Non-Statutory Chief Officer 

 A Deputy Chief Officer 

 

9.       Together with the Head of Paid Service, the terms “Statutory Chief Officer” 
and “Non-Statutory Chief Officer” include the County Council’s current 
Corporate Management Team (CMT), and the Director of Public Health.   

10. The Statutory definition of “Deputy Chief Officer” is however much wider 
and goes beyond the County Council’s local definition of how a Chief 
Officer post might be described, and includes not only Deputy Directors, 
but also Assistant Directors and Heads of Service, if reporting directly or 
are dire
[...]

– Climate Change  

Report From: Monitoring Officer  

Contact name: Barbara Beardwell  

Tel:    01962 845157 Email: barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for amendments to the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme following the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel.  

Recommendation 

2. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council that approval 
be given to amendment of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2019/20, 
which takes into account the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel, and the views of the EHCC Committee. 

Executive Summary  

3. The legislative framework governing the payment of Members Allowances is 
set out in the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003 (‘the Members Allowances Regulations’). 

4. Under the provisions of the Members’ Allowances Regulations, the County 
Council is required to make a Members’ Allowances Scheme for the payment 
each year of Members’ Allowances.  Provisions in respect of the current 
Members’ Allowances Scheme for the years 2018/19 to 2021/22 were 
determined by the County Council at its meeting on 22 February 2018.  Once 
a Members’ Allowance Scheme is made for any year it may be amended 
during the year in question in accordance with the Members’ Allowances 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



  

Regulations.  It is also possible under the Members’ Allowances Regulations 
for any amendment to the Members’ Allowances Scheme to be backdated to 
the beginning of the financial year in which any such amendment is made. 

5. By virtue of the Members’ Allowances Regulations, before the County Council 
can make or amend a Members’ Allowances Scheme, it is required to have 
regard to recommendations made in relation to it by an Independent 
Remuneration Panel (“IRP”).  In this regard the IRP met on 24 September 
2019.  Minutes of the IRP meeting, and the recommendations of the IRP are 
attac
[...]
  

held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 24th September, 2019 
 

 
Present: 

 
Julia Abbott, David Heck, Richard Kinch and Martin James (Chairman). 
 
 

 

8.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received; all Members were present. 
 

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

10.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
 

11.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion. 
 

12.   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME – ASSISTANT TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) considered a report of the 
Monitoring Officer regarding the role of Assistant to the Executive (Item 5 in the 
Minute Book) seeking a recommendation of a Special Responsibility Allowance 
(SRA) for the post of Assistant to the Executive. 
 
In presenting the report, the County Council’s Head of Law and Governance 
confirmed the essence of the role of Assistant to the Executive, attached as 
Appendix 1 to these Minutes, is to help support and co-ordinate political 
engagement, and to provide political advice and support for the developing work 

Page 53



2 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

22nd October, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

 
* Councillor Keith Evans 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Judith Grajewski 
  Councillor Keith House 
 

  Councillor Roy Perry 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
   
   
 

*Present 
 
 

51.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors House and Perry. 
 

52.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

53.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Chief Executive gave an update on the 
work being undertaken with West Sussex County Council.   
 

54.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 

55.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Head of HR, Jac Broughton, to the meeting. 
He also highlighted some very positive long service and apprenticeship award 
events that he had recently attended.  



2 
 

 

56.   PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the national pay award and potential employment related legislative 
changes.  
 
Each element of the report was briefly introduced and a number of key details 
discussed. In particular the actions taken with regard to teachers’ pay to 
regularise the position were welcomed and it was proposed and agreed to 
acknowledge that in the recommendations. It was   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That EHCC note the current position of national pay negotiations on the 
pay award and developments in relation to legislation.   
 

2. That EHCC support equality of treatment and delegate authority to make 
future decisions on the pay award for teachers employed outside 
Hampshire schools to the Director of Children’s Services. 

 

57.   ENHANCED VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (EVR2) UPDATE  
 
[With regard to this item, Councillor Reid declared a personal interest by virtue of 
his daughter being employed by the County Council] 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
proposing an extension of the current enhanced voluntary redundancy offer 
(EVR2) until 31 March 2022. 
 
The report was introduced and the success of the programme in managing staff 
exits from the organisation was noted. The processes and difference between 
EVR and voluntary compulsory redundancy was explained and it was confirmed 
that individuals would be allowed to use whichever route was better for them. 
EHCC agreed that EVR was a useful tool for the efficient running of the 
organisation. It was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That EHCC agree the extension to the EVR2 Scheme to 31 March 2022, 
noting that changes in Exit Payment legislation may affect the ability of 
this scheme to achieve the intended purpose.  
 

2. In light of the proposed changes to Exit Payment legislation, that an 
update is provided to EHCC if the EVR2 scheme needs to be amended. 

 

58.   BREXIT - UPDATE - WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS 
FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 



3 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources  
providing an update on the workforce implications as a result of Brexit. 
 
In introducing the report, a number of actions being taken by the County Council 
to support staff were highlighted. The demographic profile of the workforce was 
noted and it was acknowledged that data was still being accumulated. EHCC 
recognised the risk of staff shortages in key areas and agreed that the 
departments were aware of where those risks lay and were managing them 
appropriately with ongoing monitoring. It was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the work underway in respect of the workforce in the current 
known context of Brexit. 

 

59.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PAY STATEMENT - FINANCIAL YEAR 
2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive setting out the annual 
Pay Statement. 
 
In introducing the report it was confirmed that its annual publication was a 
statutory requirement. The Statement did not contain any new data, but was a 
retrospective report. It was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval 
of the Pay Statement as detailed in this report and at Appendix A, setting 
out the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the 
financial year 2020/21 in accordance with the requirements of the 
Localism Act,  
 

2. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council that it 
remains the appropriate Committee to agree Chief Officer remuneration, 
for Chief Officers above Grade K, including individual salary offers in 
respect of any new Chief Officer appointments, any changes to Chief 
Officer salaries after appointment and any severance packages for Chief 
Officers leaving the County Council, in accordance with the Pay 
Statement.  
 

3. That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the EHCC Committee, to make any 
changes to the draft Pay Statement consequential upon any changes to 
legislative requirements or other statutory guidance or changes to salaries 
of staff determined prior to consideration of the Pay Statement by full 
Council. 

 

60.   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME - ASSISTANT TO THE EXECUTIVE - 
CLIMATE CHANGE  
 



4 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer setting out 
proposals for amendments to the Members’ Allowances Scheme following the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
Members supported the recommendations and noted that this proposed 
allowance was connected with the declaration of a climate change emergency. It 
was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council that 
approval be given to amendment of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 
2019/20, which takes into account the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel, and the views of the EHCC 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


